January 8, 2024

Governor Tim Walz 130 State Capitol 75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

Senator Melissa Wiklund, Chair Health and Human Services Committee 95 University Avenue W. Minnesota Senate Bldg., Room 2107 St. Paul, MN 55155

Senator Alice Mann, Vice-Chair Health and Human Services Committee 95 University Avenue W. Minnesota Senate Bldg., Room 3225 St. Paul, MN 55155

Representative Tina Liebling, Chair Health Finance and Policy Committee 477 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, Minnesota 55155 Representative Robert Bierman, Vice Chair Health Finance and Policy Committee 579 State Office Building St. Paul, MN 55155

Ryan Inman Revisor of Statutes 700 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

Michelle Yurich, Executive Director Legislative Coordinating Commission 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. State Office Building, Suite 600 St. Paul, MN 55155

**Subject:** Annual Report on Obsolete, Unnecessary, or Duplicative Rules, as Required by Minn. Stat. §14.05, subd. 5

Dear Governor Walz, Senators Wiklund and Mann, Representatives Liebling and Bierman, Director Yurich, and Revisor Inman:

As required by Minn. Stat. §14.05, subd. 5, the Minnesota Board of Medical Practice is to report to you on an annual basis whether any of its rules are obsolete, unnecessary or duplicative of other state or federal statutes or rules. The Board of Medical Practice has reviewed its rules and found that none are obsolete, unnecessary or duplicative of other state or federal statutes or rules and in need of repeal at this time.

335 Randolph Avenue, Suite 140 Saint Paul, MN 55102 Telephone (612) 617-2130 Fax (612) 617-2166 https://mn.gov/boards/medical-practice MN Relay Service for Hearing Impaired (800) 627-3529 AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

## **MINNESOTA** BOARD OF MEDICAL PRACTICE

Please don't hesitate to contact me with any questions you have regarding this report.

Best regards,

Elizabeth A. Huntley, J.D., CMBE

Executive Director Elizabeth.Huntley@state.mn.us